and the implementation of the new revenue standard therefore did not have an effect on income recognition from
such contracts.

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to our condensed consolidated statement of financial position at
January 1, 2018 from the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  Balance at Adjustments Balance at

$ in thousands December 31, 2017 due to IFRS 15 January 1, 2018

ASSETS

Accounts receivable and accrued revenues 42,212   (7,437) 34,775

Capitalized voyage expenses -   1,888  1,888

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 17,427   (815) 16,613

EQUITY

Accumulated deficit  (222,087)  (4,734)  (226,821)

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers on our condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as of December 31, 2018, condensed consolidated income statement and condensed
consolidated statement of cash flow for fourth quarter and twelve months of 2018 were as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Adjustments Balance without

$ in thousands As reported due to IFRS 15 adoption of IFRS 15

ASSETS

Accounts receivable and accrued revenues 60,196   8,271   68,467

Capitalized voyage expenses 1,633   (1,633)   0

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 28,634   602   29,236

EQUITY

Accumulated deficit (285,383)   6,036   (279,347)

Balance at December 31, 2018

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Adjustments

Balance

without Adjustments

Balance

without

$ in thousands As reported

due to IFRS

15

adoption of

IFRS 15 As reported

due to IFRS

15

adoption of

IFRS 15

Shipping revenues 138,620   2,815   141,435   375,941   834   376,776

Voyage expenses (53,389)   (205)   (53,594)   (161,891)   468   (161,423)

Net income/(loss) after tax 11,983   2,610   14,593   (46,927)   1,302   (45,625)

4Q 2018 12 months 2018

Oct. 1 - Dec. 31, 2018 Jan. 1 - Dec. 31 2018

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

Adjustments

Balance

without Adjustments

Balance

without

$ in thousands As reported

due to IFRS

15

adoption of

IFRS 15 As reported

due to IFRS

15

adoption of

IFRS 15

Net income / (loss) 11,983   2,610   14,593   (46,927)   1,302   (45,625)

Accounts receivable and accrued revenues (19,199)   (2,815)   (22,014)   (25,421)   (834)   (26,255)

Capitalized voyage expenses (219)   219   (0)   255   (255)   (0)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 216   (13)   202   8,267   (213)   8,055

Net cash provided by operating activities 28,319   -   28,319   53,985   -   53,985

12 months 2018
Jan. 1 - Dec. 31, 2018

4Q 2018
Oct. 1 - Dec. 31, 2018

14

Voyage expenses are capitalized between the previous discharge port, or contract date if later, and the next load
port and amortized between load port and discharge port. The closing balance of assets recognized from the costs
to obtain or fulfil a contract was $1.6 million as per December 31, 2018. During the twelve months of 2018, $1.5
million was amortized and no impairment losses were recognized in the period.

IFRS 15 requires disclosure on the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance obligations